In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 0
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

THURSDAY

¥4
Rt X7

Companies House

*ABCERDEY*
A15

22/08/2019 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

conammirier [0 |3 |7 [6 |88 47

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Milleperle Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ‘ Kikis Kallis FCCA
Surname {FABRP
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ Mountview Court
Street 1148 High Road
Post town ‘ Whetstone
County/Region ’
Postcode Lo n|d|o | n], N 20 ¢RA
Country
u Administrator's name ©
Full forenamel(s) Q@ 0Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another administrator.
E Administrator's address @
Building namelnumber‘ @ Other administrator
Use this section te telt us about
Street ‘ another administrator.
Post town 1

County/Region

]
Postcode i rrre

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
PR Y C P W
212 [81% [2lof1le

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

ﬂ Sign and date BN
Administrator’s Signature LT 7 V4
signature X ¢ , ) / x

Signature date

2l b5 Bhhls

04/17 Version 1.0




Aeeehé{‘ﬁ 1

Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Milleperle Limited
(In Administration)

Statement From 23/01/20189 From 23/01/2018
of Affairs To 22/07/12019 To 22/07/2019
£ £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(64,048.62) M Giovanardi NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
Rent Deposit NIL 21,584.12
Tullian Burlington Lirnited NIL (17,986.77)
NIL 3,597.35
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 5.36 537
tncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
Business Rates Refund NIL 4 991.88
27.28 Cash at Bank NIL 26.10
NIL Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
7,200.00 Third Party Funds NIL 7,200.00
5.36 12,223.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Pre Appointment Fees NIL 6,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 998.38 998.38
Legal Fees 1,400.00 1,400.00
(2,398.38) (8,398.38)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(139,800.00) Landlord NIL NIL
(19,605.22) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
{2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(222,228.56) (2,393.02) 7,422.32
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current Interest Bearing 5,742.64
VAT Receivable 1,679.68
7,422.32

DAY

Kikis Kallis FCCA
dministrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 August 2019 11:27



MILLEPERLE LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S THIRD PROGRESS REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 18.3 OF THE
INSOLVENCY RULES 2016 FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 22 JULY 2019.



Contents:

1.

8.

9

2
3
4

Statutory Information

Adminisirators’ Actions Since Appointment
Receipts And Payments

Assefs

Liabilities

Dividend Prospects

Investigation Info The Affairs Of The Company
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

Administrafors’ Remuneration

10. Administrators’ Expenses

11. Further Information

12. Summary
Appendices:

1. Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 23 January 2019 fo 22 July 2018 and from
23 January 2018 to 22 July 20189,

2. Aschedule of actions undertaken under each category in the reporting period

3. A schedule of Liquidator's time costs incurred in the period from 23 January 2019 to 22 July 2019
and from 23 January 2018 to 22 July 2019,

4. A comparison of my original fees estimate and time costs fo 22 July 2019.

5. An explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy

Proof of debt form



Milleperle Limited {“the Company”) — In Administration

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

For the six months ending 22 July 2019

1.STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:; Milleperle Limited
High Court of Justice
000435 of 2018

Mountview Court
1148 High Road
Whetstone
London

N20 ORA

Court name and reference:

Reqgistered office;

253 Grays Inn Road
London
WC1X 8QT

Former registered office:

Registered number:

Administrator's name:

Administrator's address:

03768847

Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP
Mountview Court

1148 High Road
Whetstone
London

N20 ORA

Administrator’'s date of 23 January 2018

appointment:

On 3 January 2019, the secured creditor agreed to extend the administration of the Company for a period
of 12 maonths, such that the administration will now automatically end on 22 January 2020.

2. ADMINISTRATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST PROGRESS REPORT

Since my last repart, my staff and | have continued to progress matters relating to the preference claim
against the Director and the recovery of the intercompany debt due from Milleperle Hong Kong. The
Director has been pursued for both matters and | am currently in negotiations with him o settle these
claims.

In addition to the above, there is also certain work that | am required by the insolvency legisiation to
undertake in connection with the administration that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A
description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 2.



3.RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 23 January 2019 to 22 July 2019 and from the
date of my appointment on 23 January 2018 to 22 July 2019 is attached at Appendix 1.

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.
4.ASSETS

Rent Deposit

Tullian Burlington Limited, the Company's former landiord held a rent deposit deed dated 21
September 2007 and delivered at Companies House on 3 October 2007.

Shortly after my appointment, the rent deposit was applied against the Company's rent arrears, in

accordance with the terms of the deed. A sum of £17,986.77 plus VAT was applied against the
Company’s rent arrears and the balance remains as a claim in the administration proceedings.

Bank Interest Gross

To date, interest in the sum of £5.37 has been received, of which £5.36 was received during the
period in review.

Debtors

The Company’'s sole known realisable asset was an intercompany book debt of £116,727 due from
the connected entity Milleperle Hong Keng (*MHK™).

Shortly after my appointment as Administrator, a reconciliation of the intercompany dealings was
undertaken and a revised figure of £87,902 was shown as due from MHK. A demand for payment of
this outstanding debt was served on MHK, through the Director, but no recoveries have been made as

yet.

I am advised that MHK is currently in financial difficulties and likely to cease trading shortly. My
engquiries into the financial position of MHK are continuing and it is unclear at this stage whether any
recoveries will be made in respect of the intercompany book debt.

Business Rates

Although not anticipated, a sum of £4,991.88 has been realised in respect a business rate refund.

Furniture & Equipment

At the time of my appointment as Administrator, the Company’s “physical” assets, comprising of a
small number of furniture and equipment, including tables and jewellery display stands, carried a book
value of £5,288 in the Company’s draft accounts.

These assets were abandoned when the Company vacated its trading premises and as such, no
realisation has been achieved in this regard.

Cash at Bank

At the time of my appointment, the balance in the bank account was estimated to be £27.28. A sum of
£26.10 has been realised in this regard.



Third Party Funds

These funds represent monies advanced by the Chargeholder who agreed that | should be paid my
pre-administration costs as a fixed fee of £6,000 plus VAT.

Claim against the Director

As detailed in my earlier reports, | have identified a potential preference claim against the Director
under the provisions of Section 239 of the Insolvency Act, 1986 (‘the IA”).

My review of the Company's financial and other records shows that on 30 September 2017, a dividend
in the sum of £250,000 was declared by the Company. However, payment of the dividend was not
made and the Director became a creditor of the Company for this amount. On the same day, the
Director purchased from the Company certain stock items for the sum of £250,000. Payment for the
stock items was set off against the Company’s indebtedness to the Director such that no monies
exchanged hands.

| have considered the circumstances surrounding the declaration of the dividend and am satisfied that
the distribution was lawful as it was made at a time when there were sufficient reserves available to
the Company. 1| have also obtained from agents James Owen & Company Limited a desk top
valuation of the stock items purchased by the Director and am satisfied that a fair price was agreed for

the stock items sold.

However, | consider the transaction itself to be a preference within the definition of Section 239 of the
[A for the following reasons:

s The transaction occurred at a relevant time, namely within the last two years from the date of
insolvency;

» By receiving the stock in settlement of the Company’s indebtedness to the Director, the
Director was placed in a better position than he would have been had the transaction not
occurred,

» The Company became insolvent as a consequence of the transaction; and

By entering into the transaction, the Company had a presurned desire to prefer the Direclor
over all other Company creditors.

The remedy available under the provisions of Section 239 of the IA provides that the Company should
be restored to the position if would have been in had the preference not been given.

I have therefore requested that the Director either return the stock items purchased or to submit to me
a proposal for repayment of a sum equivalent to the valuation report provided by Messrs James Owen
& Co.

Creditors should note that any settlement agreed with the Director will increase his claim in the
administration proceedings, which currently stands at £168,430.42, by a sum equivalent to preference
recovered.

Creditors should also note that as the holder of a qualifying floating charge, any recoveries made in
this regard will be applied against the Director's claim, after deducting the costs of the administration
and the prescribed part, such that the return to creditors, if any, will be negligible.

{ am cumrently in discussions with the Director regarding seftlement of this claim and will keep creditors
updated on any developments.



5.LJABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Mr Marce Giovanardi, the Director, on 13 March
2013.

The Director has submitted a claim for £31,430.42 under the terms of his charge. It is my
understanding that the Director has also assumed the Company's liability to its former landiord but |
have yet to receive an updated claim in this regard.

Legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. A Company’s net
property is that left after paying the preferential cred|tors but befare paying the lender who holds a
floating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
e 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.
At present, | am unable to determine the value of the Company’s net property as this is dependent on
the outcome of the realisations relating to the book debt and any recoveries to be made from the

preference claim discussed above.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in these administration proceedings.

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included £6,000 owed to HMRC. HMRC's initial claim of £12,546.36 has been
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs included 9 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£159,405.22. | have received claims from 3 creditors at a total of £2,314.39, including a claim of £62.95
from a creditor not shown in the Statement of Affairs.

I have not received claims from 7 creditors with original estimated claims in the Statement of Affairs of
£141,905.22.

6.DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

On the basis of current information, it is unlikely that a dividend will be paid to unsecured, non preferential
creditors.

7.INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. | am required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake such an initial
investigation and the work detailed below has been undertaken in connection with that initial
investigation.



Specificaliy, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 6 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the
Company’'s bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that
contained in the Statement of Affairs lodged in the Administration and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes.

As detailed in my previous report, a payment was identified from my review of the Company’s bank
statements that needs further clarification. | am currently making enquires with the Director in regards

to this transaction.

Within three months of my appointment as Administrator, | am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my
work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concemed with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

8.PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Chargeholder issued me with a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator on 17 January
2018. He agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs as a fixed fee of £6,000 plus VAT.

This was paid by the Chargeholder personally.
9. ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £25,382.50. The
fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first
seeking approval from the secured creditor. My total time costs to 22 July 2019 amount to £22995.00,
representing 145.39 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £158.16 per hour, of which £4,512.50
was charged in the period since 23 January 2019, at a blended charge out rate of £138.85 per hour. The
actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of £216.02
in my fees estimate.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and since 22 January 2019 compared with my
original fees estimate is attached as Appendix 2.

As at the date of this report, | anticipate that the total time costs | will incur in this matter in respect of the
categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis will exceed the total estimated
remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration was authorised by the secured
creditor. This is due to additional work carried out that was not anticipated when my time cost
estimates were made, in particular, dealing with a request from the former fandlord to convene a
physical meeting of creditors to consider my original proposals, formulating the preference claim
against the Director, and dealing with matters pertaining to the surrender of the Company's lease and
application of the rent deposit.

Additional time will be incurred to finalise matters relating to the preference claim against the Director
and the debt due from MHK as well as attending to the formalities of bringing these administration

proceedings to a conclusion.

Currently | do not intend to draw remuneration in excess of the fees estimate and so will not be seeking a
decision to increase my fees estimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencgyqguide.co.uk/helpsheets/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’
Fees' also published by R3 is available at the lnk htips:/Avww.r3.0rg.ukiwhat-we-
do/publications/professional/fees, and an explanatory note which shows Kallis & Company’s fee policy




are available at the link http:./Awww.kallis.co.uk/downioads. Please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you shouid refer to the April 2017 version.

10.ADMINISTRATOR’S EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses of £2,2 656.26 since my appointment as Administrator, of which £15.00
were incutred in the pericd since 23 January 2019. These are shown below:

Incurred in the period from Incurred in the period from
23/1/2019 to 22/7/2019 23/01/2018 to 22/07/2019
| Disbursement Paid £ Tobepad £ Paid £ Tobe paid £
Specific Bond 44.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20
Agents Fees 998.38 998.38
Solicitors Fees 1,400.00 1,400.00
Postage 14.70
Storage 15.00 30.00

| have drawn to date £2,398.38, all of which was drawn in the reporting period.

I have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the period since my appointment as
Administrator:

Pericd from Period from
23/1/2019 to 22/7/2019 23/01/2018 to 22/07/2019
Disbursement Paid £ Tobepad£ Paid £ To be paid £
Storage 15.00 30.00

| have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
20% on realisations

Fixed fee

Business rates refund
Appointment matters

Goodman Nash Limited
Irwin Mitchell Solicitors

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable

in the circumstances of this case.
Irwin Mitchell Solicitors were instructed to assist with obtaining the order of the administration.

Goodman Nash Limited were instructed to realise a refund from the council in respect of business
rates. '

11.FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Administrator'’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Administrator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar



application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulaticns, some general information about Kallis &
Company, including the firm’s complaints policy and Professional indemnity Insurance, can be found

at http://www.Kkallis.co.uk/legal.

12.SUMMARY

The administration will remain open until the preference claim against the Director has been settled and
the book debt due from MHK recovered. | estimate that this will take approximately 5 months, and once
these matters have been finalised the administration will cease and my files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the administration, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available ondine, they should contact Antonis Stylianou by email at
Antonis@kallis.co.uk,.or-by-Rhone on 020 8446 6699.

g

e

KIKIS KALLIS FCCA FABRP
ADMINISTRATOR

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator, Kikis Kallis FCCA
FABRP. The Administrator acts as an agent of the Company and contract without personal liability.



Appendix 2

Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
case by the office holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the
creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the
insclvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required
practice that office holders must follow.

*« & 5 8 @

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Maintaining physical case files.

Maintaining the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a guarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Qverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 monthly progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Financials

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding

their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations

Liaising with the Director regarding unexplained transactions identified in the Company’s
bank statements.



00'$66'2Z B _ , ,oo,_.,mom.m 05'750'Y 00'SE6'T 00°0 05'g61'8 (dao) 5994 |eJ0L

91'8s7 _ O eEett 6598 orez 09'8 000 01'zz SINOH |e30)
6C°6E2 058°£9T 0L'0 0g'qQ 0o'c 00°0 00°0 050 {sionpaso [enualagald Jayio pue seaiojdwz Suipnjaul) sunes sioypald - Z'say
8Lrzee 00°5Z0' 01’81 b6t (319 011 000 00'6 54031P3II UM UOREIIUNWIWICY - T'SQY
T0'€ZT . 0§'esT'Y 08'81 . oS L oT'T 00°0 05’6 sloypasy
£9'99T 00'00S 00'g 0B'O 0s'T 0L°0 000 000 12NPUGISILL/SUDIIPRS URL] JUIPIAUE - SuolledRsaad| - £ vaY
00'S6T 00°s62 00t Q0 000 000 00°0 00'T M3IAII PIOJRI pUB AIOJUBAU| - 2'HQY
12981 00°0bS 062 0L'T 000 000 00°0 0Tt sHodal yaa@d g manal z dis - Trav
BY°€6T 00SEET 069 _ 05z 05T [TA] aoo 0zZ'T suonednsany|
66'8YT ogsesT ovTT oT'g 090 ot'1 000 09T Aanodau pue s1asse SulAnuap| - EQY
00'00T < 000ZE 0z 0CTE 000 000 000 00'0 u0nI3|Jo2 1Gap oeg - £'EQY
00'SLE 0S'LEE 06'0 000 000 0o¢ 00g 060 $9|BS ss8UISng pue jasse ‘syuade yum Bujeaq - T'eay
00°ZST 00°95€°2 05°ST 1130 44 . 09°0 oT'7 oo'o 092 S$33sSY JO uonesieay
vE'80T os99zT 69'TI 6T'I1 000 000 0070 050 spuawAed pue smalasa asusdxd - £'Zav
80°LET 09'LSY oo'e OT'E 000 oo'e o0 0s'0 SUO{3BI|I2U0Da) pue Fupjued - 77ZaY
00'STT 0s2LT 05T 0Tt 0E0 000 000 000 suInjad Xes §0 JuaWaaJde pue uoka(dwod - T'TaY
S6°TTT 05'968'T 6491 m«...m«. 0E0 oo 000 00T sjeppueuly
EE'68T 00’092 052t DS'6 0g'e 06't 000 08's Bupodau g sz0nou AloIniess - €' 1aY
TE'9YT 0S'29%'y 0S'0E 09'rl 0E'VT 00'0 000 09T SJajlew uoileasiuiwpe 8uloduQ - TAY
09'0ET 09°26¥'y o¥'ye OT'8Z ooo 08'1 00’0 0s'y Mmainai pue Suuueld ssed - TTAY
02'1sT ~ Q0'STZ'ET - ov'is 0zT'Zs | 09°LT. oL's 00’0 06'TT Sujuueld 1@ uopeNSIUILIPY
Emm: Emwy SINOH SINOH | SINoH SinOH SINOH SINCH

ey 150) 12301 Woddng FITFETS iodeuely 183euey ipuped

Alanoy [elog lojuag

aderany IUDIUOD HICAA JO UOIIEDIISSE]D

BANOLLILOVII AINIATOSNI

ANVIINOD 2 STTTVS 6102/£0/tT 01 8102/T0/€Z poiiad ayy 104 53507 W) S,J0IBNSIUIIPY 40 SisAjeuy

{ wipw2ddy




052IS'Y ’ 000252, ‘000 05'LL8 00'0 00°STT' {dgo) s334 |eyoL

SE8ET osze wwse " o0 05'E 00'0 ov'E SANOH |e30L
1243 74 0osts ore 05’0 00’0 0T'Q 000 0s'1 SI103P2J2 YUM UOI1BIUNWIIO] - TSV
vesez 00'STS o . 0Tz , 0s'0 000 0T'0 000 0s'T $1031pad)
8E'60T 05°L9T 08’0 oT'g 000 0L'0 o0 000 1NPUOISIW/SUORIBSURI] JUIpasajue - sUONESIISaAUl - £ by
S6'8¢T 00's¥e 06'T 0Lt 000 0c'0 00’0 070 530024 ¥QQD 1 MBI T dIS - T'HaY
8L'TST ogIty oLt o8t . .000 0L’o o000 0z'0 suopedjsaau|
60 V1T 00°00F 05'E OT'E 000 or'o ' 000 A13nc23 pue syasse BulAjluapl - 'eQy
00007 00°0zZE ote 0T'E 000 00°0 000 00°0 UOR33]|00 J4=p Jood - E'EQY

9t 0T 00°02L oo 0€'9 000 ot 000 00'0 51955y 4O UONESI{EaY
00'001 00°082 087 08'Z o0 00'0 Qo°Q 000 SjusWARG PUB smanaal asuadxd - £ZaV
$9°691 05'LE2 or'T 060 000 000 00'0 050 suoneljlucaas pue Jupued - 77ZAy
007001 00°09 0s'0 050 000 000 a0's 000 SUIN3al XE1 Jo JuzwWaIde pus uonsdwol) - T'Zay
vLO0ZT 05'£95 oLy 147 . 000 000 00’0 0s'0 sjepueuly
T0TLT 00'SYb'T ot'8 00's 0o'0 \rard oo 0T'1T Juniodsl g seanou AoIness - £°1Qy
00°00T 00001 Qo't [Vand 0o 000 oo 000 sialiew uopedsiuuspe ulodup - TTaY
90°60T 0s'ese 069 or'e 0g0 00 00’0 000 majaai pue fujuue|d asej - 7Iay
S6'0VT 05°L6T'T . 0€9T or'zZT 000 04T 000 0T'1 2uueld g uohensppY
(dao) (dgo) SANOK SINOH SINOH sanoy sInoH sanoH

ajey 356D |elo) Joddng lojuss 1adeuen Jadeuey lauped

Apnoy jejo] Joluas

adeiony U0 HJOMA JO UDLIEIISSE]D

SMANOILILI VG ADNTATOSKT

ARG  6102/L0/T2 01 6107/10/€C Poad 3y} 10§ SISOD 3wl S, J0IRIISIUIPY JO Sishjeuy

sV .D,\vw»r_



Appendix 4

Actual Actual

Estimated ;| Blended value of blended
Description of Estimated | value of the | charge Actual the time | charge out
categories time time costs | outrate time costs rate
ADMINISTRATION 38.60 £8,662.50 £224.42 87.40 | £13,215.00 £151.20
FINANCIALS 7.30 | £1,159.50 £158.84 16.79 | £1,896.50 £112.95
REALISATION OF
ASSETS 25.00 £7,175.0 £287.00 15,50 | £2,356.00 £152.00
INVESTIGATIONS 30.60 £5,327.50 £714.10 6.90 | £1,335.00 £193.48
CREDITORS 16.00 £3,058.50 £191.13 18.80 | £4,192.50 £223.01
GRAND TOTAL
FOR ALL
CATEGORIES OF
WORK 117.50 { £25,382.50 £216.02 145.39 | £22,995.00 £158.16




igpendix ¥
PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KALLIS & COMPANY

Introduction
The insolvency legislation was changed in Qctober 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from that time. This

sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency
appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors,
failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at http.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holders fees may be
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at
www.kallis.co.uk. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Kaliis & Company, Mountview Court, 1148 High Road, London N20 ORA.
Please note, that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Cnce the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee and also to each
creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis,
i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must
disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration

cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism
far fees to be challenged.

Time cosf basis
When charging fees on a {ime costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work

that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative
to explain the work undertaken,

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff

Current charge-out
rate per hour,

Previcus charge-out
rate per hour,

Previous charge-out rate
per hour, effective from

Previous charge-out
rate per hour, effective

effective from effective from o1M10/2012 from 01/40/2010
0111072017 0110/2015 £ £
Partner — appointment taker £295-375 £340-375 £275-£335 £275-£320
Senior Manager £285 £285 £275 £275
Manager £225 £225 £170-£275 £170-£275
Senior/Case Administrator £125-175 £150-175 £00-£175 £90-£175
Support Staff £85-100 £85-100 £60-£85 £60-£85

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice will undertake work on a case. They will he
charged at their normal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on pericdic basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning;Financials; Investigations; Realisation of Assets; Creditors; Trading; Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appeinted prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legisiation changed on 1 OCctober 2015 and on new

appointments we continue to seek time costs for the majority of our cases.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees,
we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think
each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within
the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that

may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insclvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office helder

has fo deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed
the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time
that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so,
why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis
The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal (realisations

and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1
October 2015, -most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 Cctober 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis
more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any



realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incured. Expenses can be
incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved In respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is obtained on a mixture of
bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been

deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insclvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can only be
approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material
and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage applied. If there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee
The legislation aliows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we were

appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the commitiee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a
fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by
that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder

has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only be approved by
the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. if there has not been a
materiaf and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legisfation changes that tock effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL), Company Veluntary
Amrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In
CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's

remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT af the prevailing rate.

Agent’'s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors; Auctioneers/Valuers; Accountants; Quantity Surveyors; Estate Agents; Other Specialist Advisors.

in new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when
seeking fee approval. When reporting to the commitiee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the

administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Dishursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kallis & Company; in the
case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly affributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prigr approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on
behalf of the esiate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Exarnples of category 1 disbursernents are statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external sterage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees,

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or
they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by craditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photacepying, internal room hire, internal starage

and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Room Hire £50 per hour
Mileage www.gov. uk/government/publications/rates-and-allowances-travel-mileage-and-fuei-aiowances
Storage £15 per box per arnum

Destruction Costs £5.50 per box



ﬁteev\mn 1=

Rule 14.4 The Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016
Proof of Debt — General Form

IN THE | IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
Number: | 000435 of 2018
Name of Company in Administration: (Milleperle Limited
Company Registration Number: 03768847
Date of Administration: 123 January 2018

1 Name of creditor

(If a company, please also provide the company
registration number).

2 Correspondence address of creditor {including
any email address)

3 Total amount of claim (£) [

(include any Value Added Tax)

4 [f amount in 3 above includes (£) |

outstanding uncapitalised interest, state amount.

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
(If you need more space, attach a continuation
sheet to this form)

6 Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given.

7 Details of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates.

8 Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated




9 Signature of creditor
(or person authorised to act on the creditor's
behalf)

10 Address of person signing if different from 2
above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Admitted to vote for

Amournt (£)

Date

Admitted for dividend for

Amount (£)

Date

Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP
ADMINISTRATOR

Notes:

Kikis Kallis FCCA FABRP
ADMINISTRATOR

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to produce any document or
other evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If completing on behalf of a company, please state your

relationship to the company.




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

comcinare - Antonis Stylianou

@W\ere to send

Company nam .
"™ Kallis & Company

Mountview Court
1148 High Road

{ Address

Past town

Whetstone
liticunMReg\on LO!‘I dO n

= Nalo[ [olrlal

Country

|DX

[ Telephone

020 8446 6699

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




